MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with
the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1965



RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislatute

1965




1078 REIMBURSING ALLEN BRAGDON

CHAP. 60 RESOLVES, 1965
Name Town Present Retirement Allowance

Percy Brown Lee 58.66

John Carr Island Falls 50.97

Burchard Higgins Mapleton 58.12

William F. Davis Union 64.32

Manzer Sampson Sangerville 65.12

Henry Gross Biddeford 61.48

Harold Dow Masardis 84.80

B. Frank Hoar East Machias 69.94

Clinton H. Barrett Sullivan 08.27

Charles E. Jones Ogunquit 69.85

C. M. Chaples Old Town 00.36

Guy Caldwell Mexico 52.08

and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of $33,000 be paid to the Maine State Retirement
System from the funds of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game to carry
out this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve
shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 4, 1965

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for Ramp and Docking Facilities at Long
Island Plantation.

Ramp and docking facilities at Long Island Plantation. Resolved: That
there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the
sum of $15,000 to Long Island Plantation for a ramp (gangway) for passengers,
vehicles and heavy equipment and to complete the docking facilities at Long
Island Plantation in order to provide adequate ferry service to and from said plan-
tation,

The above appropriation is contingent upon additional moneys being provided,
from whatever sources the town may find available, to supplement the state’s
contribution to complete the project, and at a total cost not to exceed $30,000.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 60
RESOLVE, to Reimburse Allen Bragdon of Ashland for Loss of Poultry,

Allen Bragdon; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the
Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of $180 to reimburse



REIMBURSING HOTEL RUMFORD 1079
RESOLVES, 1965 CHAP. 64

Allen Bragdon of Ashland as a full and final settlement against the State for
loss of poultry killed by raccoons,

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, to Permit Howard G. Richardson, Readfield, Use of His Out-of-
State Credits to Obtain a Retirement Allowance,

Howard G. Richardson use of his out-of-state credits. Resolved: That the
Maine State Retirement System is directed to permit Howard G. Richardson,
Readfield, to apply for a retirement allowance and in the computation thereof
shall include that out-of-state service for which he has paid contributions and
for which he would be credited upon completion of 20 years of service within the
State.

Effective September 3, 1966

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Search of Lost Persons in the Woodlands
of the State.

Reimburse Department of Inland Fisheries and Game for money spent to find
lost persons. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the General Fund
to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game the sum of $3,612.40 to reim-
burse the department for expenses incurred during the fiscal year ending June
30, 1904 for attempting to find lost persons in the woodlands of the State.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 63

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Hanover for Aid Extended Floyd Merrill.

Town of Hanover; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from
the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of $300 to be paid to
the Town of Hanover to reimburse the town for support of Floyd Merrill.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 64

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Hotel Rumford for Additional Payment for Hotel
Liquor License.

Hotel Rumford; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated the sum
of $300 from funds of the Liquor Commission to be paid to the Hotel Rumford,



	00_batch.pdf
	LLDLHeader-O
	11


